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Taipei American School
Welcomes

Athletes, Coaches, & Spectators
from

Ivy Collegiate Academy
Morrison Academy Kaohsiung

Morrison Academy Taichung

TAS TRACK & FIELD
EXCHANGE

March 13 - 14, 2020



Dear Track & Field Enthusiasts,

On behalf of the entire Taipei American School community, I
welcome players, coaches, parents, and visitors to the TAS
Track & Field Exchange 2020. I have the greatest respect for
the time, energy, and self-sacrifice that the athletes and
coaches have put into preparing for this competition. I look
forward to seeing exciting competitive action — and great
respect for one another and the sport.

We are delighted to be able to hold this event, and we wish
the very best experience for both hosts and guests.

Please remember to wash your hands--well and often!

Sincerely,

Kim Kawamoto
Athletic Director



mailto:kawamotok@tas.tw

TOURNAMENT OFFICIALS

Tournament Director Kim Kawamoto 0978-705-505

Asst. Tournament Directors Mike Corsini 0979-405-292

Hannah Limmer

Meet Personnel

Meet Marshal Steve Anderson

Finish Line Marshal Rock Hudson

Meet Secretary Jason Kiang

Meet Officials Taipei Main Municipal Track & Field Association

PhotoFinish Official Mr. David Tsai, Lightsome Enterprise Co. Ltd.
Hospitality TAS PTA Booster Club - Mrs. 0936-206-028
Medical/First Aid Amber Hardy (Athletic Trainer) 0960-950-021

TK Edwards (Assistant Athletic Trainer)

TAS School Nurses  (02) 2873-9900 Ext. 220 0922-188-657
TAS Guard House Main/Front Gate (02) 2873-9900 Ext. 317
EVENT VENUE DATE TIME
Coaches Meeting Faculty Dining Room (FDR)  Fri, Mar 13, 2020 3:30PM

SSID: TAS-Tigernet
User Name: tasguest
Password: GoTigers

Information



COACHES/AIC'S HOSPITALITY ROOM

The FDR will be open for all coaches, trip administrators only. The Meet Official’s hospitality tent
is located on the US outdoor basketball court.

ATHLETES’ REST AREA

Student-athletes may rest in the Lower School Gym. Please do not leave valuables unattended.
Non-participants are strictly prohibited from entry into the rest area.

FOOD SERVICE

Burgers and hot dogs are available on campus (courtyard) on Friday. No food services will be
available on Saturday. All participants and non-participants should plan to go off campus for
meals or pack a lunch.

MEDICAL PROCEDURES
For any medical emergencies or concerns, please follow the guidelines below:

1. In case of injury or illness, whether before, during or after the competition, the site director,
tournament director, athletic trainer or school nurse should be notified.

2. An injured athlete should not leave campus for any medical care without first consulting the site
director and athletic trainer on duty.

3. The school nurses are not permitted to issue students any medication (not even aspirin) unless
they are accompanied by their coach or trip administrator.

4. In case of an injury, or illness off campus resulting in the need of assistance, students should call
TAS (if it is during the school day) to talk to one of the tournament officials. If it is after school
hours, they should contact either their host families or one of the tournament officials as listed in
the program.

SAFETY

ALL SPECTATORS are welcome to view and attend the meet and must remain off the competition
track and behind the track fence at all times. The only designated viewing area will be a spectator
tent in front of the long/triple jump pit. Access to that spectator area will be via the track entrance
by the D Block outdoor basketball court. Spectators/Non-participants are not allowed in enclosed
areas, i.e. the Joie Gymnasium and or the A3 Lower School Gym.

Athletes may not leave campus without permission from their coach(es). When going off
campus, athletes must travel in pairs at a minimum.

LOST & FOUND
Participant Rest Area - A3 Lower School Gym




Taipel American School

Coaches: Julian Thornbury, Terry Lagerquist, Ryan Haynes,
Ed Hillmann, Rosey Fossouo, Marcus Wolak

GIRLS BOYS

First Name Last Name Gr. First Name Last Name Gr.
Wilton H. 12 Logan C. 12
Evelyn L. 12 Senen F. 12
Jesse W. 12 Tingkuan H. 12
Sarahi Z.R. 12 Kyle H. 12
Melissa C. 11 Eugene Y. 12
Stella C. 11 William C. 12
Yuri N. 11 Rowan D. 11
Maya R. 11 Ian H. 11
Sara C. 10 Kevin H. 11
Angelina C. 10 Richie M. 11
Aimee C. 10 Dylan C. 10
Lauren H. 10 Prince D. Jr 10
Jassie R. 10 Will L. 10
Maud Z. 10 Eli K. 10
Enya T. 9 LeRoy W. 10
Elle H. 9 Max L. 9

aipei American School




Ivy Collegiate Academy

Coaches: Zac Weimers, Pat Hendricks, DiQuan Walker
Managers: Michelle Liu, Peter Yeh, Connie Yeh

GIRLS BOYS

First Name Last Name Gr. First Name Last Name Gr.

Geanie W. 12 Vince L. 10

Jeonghwa J. 11 Boson C. 10

Fiona L. 10 Brian C. 10

Kelly P. 10 Edison L. 9

Jutmad C. 10 Hibiki T. 12
Jay Yu C. 11
Brian L. 12
Jack H. 12
Stanley C. 11
Kevin J. 10

_ Ilvy Collegiate Academy



Morrison Academy Taichung

Coaches: Jeff Sheppard, Don Dwight, Jeff Johnston, Carl Dingus, Mike Chase
Sponsors: Ronda Sheppard, Kelli Dingus
Trainers: Wendy Huang, James Chen

GIRLS BOYS

Sylvia C. 12 Brian C. 10
Esther C. 10 Tim C. 12
Moriah D. 12 Benson C. 12
Karis K. 12 Craig D. 12
Samantha L. 9 Max F. 10
Miya 0. 12 Sam H. 12
Mollie P. 9 Samuel H. 12
Mercee R. 10 Andre J. 10
Kealyn S. 10 Marcus M. 12
Ashlyn B. Manager Ratu R. 11
Grace R. Manager Gabe R. 12

Myles S. 12

James S. 12

Josh T. 12

on Academy Taichung



Morrison Academy Kaohsiung

Coaches: Todd Chesebro, Euston Slabbert, Akari Sato
Sponsors: Jeffrey Borchardt II, Tammy Wyss

GIRLS BOYS

Annette H. 11 Silas L.

Grace L. 10 Solomon L.
George L. 9
Sam W. 9
T L. 10
Eric S. 10
Eason C. 10
Conor G. 11
Huang V. 12
William P. 12




TAIPEI AMERICAN SCHOOL
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Our sincere thanks to the following people and organizations that
generously donated their time and service to make this event
successful!

Head of School - Dr. Sharon Hennessy

Upper School Office - Mr. Andrew Lowman, Mr. John
VandenBoom, Mrs. Jill Fagen

TAS Physical Education Departments

All PTA Booster volunteers for their donations and support;
special mention to Mrs. Kitty Whiteford and Mrs. Krista Lee
Tournament Officials — Meet Marshal: Mr. Steve Anderson; Finish
Line Marshal: Mr. Rock Hudson; Field Events: Mr. Matt Lakin
Tournament Announcer — Mr. Julian Thornbury

Meet Volunteers: Ms. Connie Ma, Mr. David Montgomery, Mrs.
Kathy Cutler

Mr. Dan Hudkins and the TAS IT team

Sports Medicine Team — Ms. Amber Hardy & Ms. TK Edwards
Mr. Ming-Der Huang and the TAS Security Team

TAS Transportation Office - Mr. William Wang

Mr. Mike Dodge and the TAS Facilities Office and Sports Facilities
Team

Mr. Hsiang-Li Chen and the TAS Maintenance Staff

Ms. Sherry Liang for going above and beyond as the Athletics
Office Secretary

Ms. Kally Sheng for designing/organizing tournament signage
Athletics Council — Working the event, food and being great
ambassadors of school spirit

We could not host this event without all of you. Thanks again!!



TAIPEIAMERICANSCHOOL

IVY COLLEGIATEACADEMY
MORRISON ACADEMY KAOHSIUNG
e MORRISONACADEMY TAICHUNG

TIME
4:30 PM
4:30 PM
4:30 PM
5:00 PM
5:30 PM
5:30 PM
6:00 PM
6:30 PM
6:50 PM

#1
#2
#3
#4
#5
#6
#7
#8
#9

SESSION 1 - Friday, 13 March

EVENT
Girls Javelin Throw
Boys Long Jump
Girls 400 Meter Hurdles
Boys 400 Meter Hurdles
Boys Javelin Throw
Girls 3000 Meter Run
Boys 3000 Meter Run
Girls 100 Meter Heats
Boys 100 Meter Heats
Medal Presentation 1

SESSION 2 - Saturday, 14 March

TIME
8:30 AM
8:30 AM
8:30 AM
8:30 AM
9:00 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
9:50 AM
9:50 AM
10:10 AM
10:30 AM
11:00 AM
11:20 AM

#10
#11
#12
#13
#14
#15
#16
#16
#17
#18
#18
#19
#20

EVENT
Boys Shot Put
Girls High Jump
Boys Triple Jump
Girls 200 Meter Dash
Boys 200 Meter Dash
Girls Discus Throw
Girls 800 Meter Run (Unseeded)
Girls 800 Meter Run (Seeded)
Girls Triple Jump
Boys 800 Meter Run (Unseeded)
Boys 800 Meter Run (Seeded)
Girls 4 x 100 Meter Relay
Boys 4 x 100 Meter Relay

SESSION 3 - Saturday, 14 March

TIME
2:00 PM
2:00 PM
2:00 PM
2:20 PM
2:50 PM
3:10 PM
3:30 PM
3:30 PM
3:50 PM
3:50 PM
4:10 PM
4:30 PM

4:50 PM
5:00 PM
5:20 PM
5:40 PM

#21
#22
#23
#24
#25
#26
#27
#28
#28
#29
#30
#30

#8
#9
#31
#32

EVENT
Girls Long Jump
Boys High Jump
Girls 100 Meter Hurdles
Boys 110 Meter Hurdles
Girls 400 Meter Run
Boys 400 Meter Run
Girls Shot Put
Girls 1500 Meter Run (Unseeded)
Girls 1500 Meter Run (Seeded)
Boys Discus Throw
Boys 1500 Meter Run (Unseeded)
Boys 1500 Meter Run (Seeded)
Medal Presentation 2
Girls 100 Meter Finals
Boys 100 Meter Finals
Girls 4x400 Meter Relay
Boys 4x400 Meter Relay
Medal Presentation 3



