TAIPEI AMERICAN SCHOOL

TRACKADELD EXCHAGE



Taipei American School Welcomes Athletes, Coaches, & Spectators from

Ivy Collegiate Academy
Morrison Academy Kaohsiung
Morrison Academy Taichung

TAS TRACK & FIELD EXCHANGE

March 13 – 14, 2020

Dear Track & Field Enthusiasts,

On behalf of the entire Taipei American School community, I welcome players, coaches, parents, and visitors to the TAS Track & Field Exchange 2020. I have the greatest respect for the time, energy, and self-sacrifice that the athletes and coaches have put into preparing for this competition. I look forward to seeing exciting competitive action – and great respect for one another and the sport.

We are delighted to be able to hold this event, and we wish the very best experience for both hosts and guests.

Please remember to wash your hands--well and often!

Sincerely,

Kim Kawamoto Athletic Director

TOURNAMENT OFFICIALS			
Tournament Director	Kim Kawamoto		0978-705-505
Asst. Tournament Directors	Mike Corsini		0979-405-292
	Hannah Limmer		
Meet Personnel			
Meet Marshal	Steve Anderson		
Finish Line Marshal	Rock Hudson		
Meet Secretary	Jason Kiang		
Meet Officials	Taipei Main Municipal Track & Field Association		
PhotoFinish Official	Mr. David Tsai, Lightsome Enterprise Co. Ltd.		
Hospitality	TAS PTA Booster Clu	ıb - Mrs.	0936-206-028
Medical/First Aid	Amber Hardy (Athletic Trainer) 0960-950-021		0960-950-021
	TK Edwards (Assista	nnt Athletic Trainer)	
	TAS School Nurses	(02) 2873-9900 Ext. 220	0922-188-657
TAS Guard House	Main/Front Gate	(02) 2873-9900 Ext. 317	

EVENT	VENUE	DATE	TIME
Coaches Meeting	Faculty Dining Room (FDR)	Fri, Mar 13, 2020	3:30PM

Guest WiFi Service			
SSID:	TAS-Tigernet		
User Name:	tasguest		
Password:	GoTigers		

COACHES/AIC'S HOSPITALITY ROOM

The FDR will be open for all coaches, trip administrators only. The Meet Official's hospitality tent is located on the US outdoor basketball court.

ATHLETES' REST AREA

Student-athletes may rest in the Lower School Gym. Please do not leave valuables unattended. Non-participants are strictly prohibited from entry into the rest area.

FOOD SERVICE

Burgers and hot dogs are available on campus (courtyard) on Friday. No food services will be available on Saturday. All participants and non-participants should plan to go off campus for meals or pack a lunch.

MEDICAL PROCEDURES

For any medical emergencies or concerns, please follow the guidelines below:

- 1. In case of injury or illness, whether before, during or after the competition, the site director, tournament director, athletic trainer or school nurse should be notified.
- 2. An injured athlete should not leave campus for any medical care without first consulting the site director and athletic trainer on duty.
- 3. The school nurses are not permitted to issue students any medication (not even aspirin) unless they are accompanied by their coach or trip administrator.
- 4. In case of an injury, or illness off campus resulting in the need of assistance, students should call TAS (if it is during the school day) to talk to one of the tournament officials. If it is after school hours, they should contact either their host families or one of the tournament officials as listed in the program.

SAFETY

ALL SPECTATORS are welcome to view and attend the meet and must remain off the competition track and behind the track fence <u>at all times</u>. The only designated viewing area will be a spectator tent in front of the long/triple jump pit. Access to that spectator area will be via the track entrance by the D Block outdoor basketball court. Spectators/Non-participants are not allowed in enclosed areas, i.e. the Joie Gymnasium and or the A3 Lower School Gym.

Athletes may not leave campus without permission from their coach(es). When going off campus, athletes must travel in pairs at a minimum.

LOST & FOUND

Participant Rest Area - A3 Lower School Gym

Taipei American School

Coaches: Julian Thornbury, Terry Lagerquist, Ryan Haynes, Ed Hillmann, Rosey Fossouo, Marcus Wolak

GIRLS

First Name	Last Name	Gr.	First Name	Last Name	Gr.
Wilton	H.	12	Logan	C.	12
Evelyn	L.	12	Senen	F.	12
Jesse	W.	12	Tingkuan	Н.	12
Sarahi	Z. R.	12	Kyle	Н.	12
Melissa	C.	11	Eugene	Υ.	12
Stella	C.	11	William	C.	12
Yuri	N.	11	Rowan	D.	11
Maya	R.	11	Ian	Н.	11
Sara	C.	10	Kevin	Н.	11
Angelina	C.	10	Richie	M.	11
Aimee	C.	10	Dylan	C.	10
Lauren	H.	10	Prince	D. Jr	10
Jassie	R.	10	Will	L.	10
Maud	Z.	10	Eli	K.	10
Enya	T.	9	LeRoy	W.	10
Elle	H.	9	Max	L.	9

Ivy Collegiate Academy

Coaches: Zac Weimers, Pat Hendricks, DiQuan Walker Managers: Michelle Liu, Peter Yeh, Connie Yeh

GIRLS

First Name	Last Name	Gr.
Geanie	W.	12
Jeonghwa	J.	11
Fiona	L.	10
Kelly	P.	10
Jutmad	C.	10

First Name	Last Name	Gr.
Vince	L.	10
Boson	C.	10
Brian	C.	10
Edison	L.	9
Hibiki	T.	12
Jay Yu	C.	11
Brian	L.	12
Jack	H.	12
Stanley	C.	11
Kevin	J.	10

Morrison Academy Taichung

Coaches: Jeff Sheppard, Don Dwight, Jeff Johnston, Carl Dingus, Mike Chase

Sponsors: Ronda Sheppard, Kelli Dingus Trainers: Wendy Huang, James Chen

GIRLS

First Name Last Name Gr. Sylvia C. 12 Esther C. 10 Moriah 12 D. K. **Karis** 12 Samantha 9 Miya 12 Ο. Mollie P. 9 R. 10 Mercee Kealyn 10 S. **Ashlyn** В. Manager Grace Manager R.

First Name	Last Name	Gr.
Brian	C.	10
Tim	C.	12
Benson	C.	12
Craig	D.	12
Max	F.	10
Sam	H.	12
Samuel	H.	12
Andre	J.	10
Marcus	M.	12
Ratu	R.	11
Gabe	R.	12
Myles	S.	12
James	S.	12
Josh	T.	12

Morrison Academy Kaohsiung

Coaches: Todd Chesebro, Euston Slabbert, Akari Sato Sponsors: Jeffrey Borchardt II, Tammy Wyss

GIRLS

First Name	Last Name	Gr.
Annette	H.	11
Grace	I.	10

First Name	Last Name	Gr.
Silas	L.	
Solomon	L.	
George	L.	9
Sam	W.	9
TJ	L.	10
Eric	S.	10
Eason	C.	10
Conor	G.	11
Huang	V.	12
William	P.	12

Acknowledgements



Our sincere thanks to the following people and organizations that generously donated their time and service to make this event successful!

Head of School - Dr. Sharon Hennessy

Upper School Office - Mr. Andrew Lowman, Mr. John

VandenBoom, Mrs. Jill Fagen

TAS Physical Education Departments

All PTA Booster volunteers for their donations and support;

special mention to Mrs. Kitty Whiteford and Mrs. Krista Lee

Tournament Officials – Meet Marshal: Mr. Steve Anderson; Finish

Line Marshal: Mr. Rock Hudson; Field Events: Mr. Matt Lakin

Tournament Announcer – Mr. Julian Thornbury

Meet Volunteers: Ms. Connie Ma, Mr. David Montgomery, Mrs.

Kathy Cutler

Mr. Dan Hudkins and the TAS IT team

Sports Medicine Team – Ms. Amber Hardy & Ms. TK Edwards

Mr. Ming-Der Huang and the TAS Security Team

TAS Transportation Office - Mr. William Wang

Mr. Mike Dodge and the TAS Facilities Office and Sports Facilities Team

Mr. Hsiang-Li Chen and the TAS Maintenance Staff

Ms. Sherry Liang for going above and beyond as the Athletics Office Secretary

Ms. Kally Sheng for designing/organizing tournament signage Athletics Council – Working the event, food and being great ambassadors of school spirit

We could not host this event without all of you. Thanks again!!



TITA CIT		EVENT
TIME		EVENI
4:30 PM	#1	Girls Javelin Throw
4:30 PM	#2	Boys Long Jump
4:30 PM	#3	Girls 400 Meter Hurdles
5:00 PM	#4	Boys 400 Meter Hurdles
5:30 PM	#5	Boys Javelin Throw
5:30 PM	#6	Girls 3000 Meter Run
6:00 PM	#7	Boys 3000 Meter Run
6:30 PM	#8	Girls 100 Meter Heats
6:50 PM	#9	Boys 100 Meter Heats
		Medal Presentation 1

	SESSION 2 - Saturday, 14 March		
TIME		EVENT	
8:30 AM	#10	Boys Shot Put	
8:30 AM	#11	Girls High Jump	
8:30 AM	#12	Boys Triple Jump	
8:30 AM	#13	Girls 200 Meter Dash	
9:00 AM	#14	Boys 200 Meter Dash	
9:30 AM	#15	Girls Discus Throw	
9:30 AM	#16	Girls 800 Meter Run (Unseeded)	
9:50 AM	#16	Girls 800 Meter Run (Seeded)	
9:50 AM	#17	Girls Triple Jump	
10:10 AM	#18	Boys 800 Meter Run (Unseeded)	
10:30 AM	#18	Boys 800 Meter Run (Seeded)	
11:00 AM	#19	Girls 4 x 100 Meter Relay	
11:20 AM	#20	Boys 4 x 100 Meter Relay	

	SESSION 3 - Saturday, 14 March		
TIME		EVENT	
2:00 PM	#21	Girls Long Jump	
2:00 PM	#22	Boys High Jump	
2:00 PM	#23	Girls 100 Meter Hurdles	
2:20 PM	#24	Boys 110 Meter Hurdles	
2:50 PM	#25	Girls 400 Meter Run	
3:10 PM	#26	Boys 400 Meter Run	
3:30 PM	#27	Girls Shot Put	
3:30 PM	#28	Girls 1500 Meter Run (Unseeded)	
3:50 PM	#28	Girls 1500 Meter Run (Seeded)	
3:50 PM	#29	Boys Discus Throw	
4:10 PM	#30	Boys 1500 Meter Run (Unseeded)	
4:30 PM	#30	Boys 1500 Meter Run (Seeded)	
		Medal Presentation 2	
4:50 PM	#8	Girls 100 Meter Finals	
5:00 PM	#9	Boys 100 Meter Finals	
5:20 PM	#31	Girls 4x400 Meter Relay	
5:40 PM	#32	Boys 4x400 Meter Relay	
		Medal Presentation 3	